
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

Chairman: Councillor P Harris 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor S Forde 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillor R Cozens 
Councillor S Crosby 
Councillor A Freeman 
Councillor S Haynes 
Councillor J Kellas 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor S Michael 
Councillor C Penny 
Councillor M Shakeshaft 
Councillor T Thompson 
 

 

MEETING: Audit and Governance Committee 
  

DATE: Wednesday, 27 September 2023 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Karen Langford on Karen.Langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

Any questions relating to the agenda items should be submitted to Nick Wilson- Business Manager - 
Financial Services, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in order that a full response can be provided. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 



AGENDA 
  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest from Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Notification to those present that the meeting will be recorded and 
streamed online 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 June 2023 
 

4 - 9 

5.   Housing Ombudsman Investigation Outcome 
 

10 - 26 

6.   Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Update 
 

27 - 38 

7.   Councillor Training and Development 
 

39 - 46 

8.   Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
 

47 - 54 

9.   Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 
 

55 - 61 

10.   Going Concern Status of the Council 
 

62 - 66 

11.   Annual External Audit Strategy Memorandum 2022/23 
 

67 - 99 

12.   Projected General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital 
Outturn Report to 31 March 2024 as at 30 June 2023 
 

100 - 117 

13.   Audit & Governance Committee Work Plan 
 

118 - 121 

14.   LGA Newark and Sherwood District Council Cyber 360 Report 
 

122 - 124 

15.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

16.   LGA Newark and Sherwood District Council Cyber 360 Report Appendices A 
and B 
 

125 - 152 

17.   Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday 22 November 2023 
 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 14 June 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor S Forde (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor S Crosby, Councillor S Haynes, Councillor J Kellas, Councillor 
J Lee, Councillor S Michael, Councillor C Penny, Councillor 
M Shakeshaft and Councillor T Thompson and Mr C Richardson (Non-
Voting Co-Optee) 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor P Harris (Chairman), Councillor R Cozens (Committee 
Member) and Councillor A Freeman (Committee Member) 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 
 

2 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 Other than the Council recording in accordance with usual practice, there were no 
declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 APRIL 2023 
 

 AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2023 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered
[...]
ng programme suggested. 
 

11 ANNUAL REPORT DETAILING EXEMPT REPORTS CONSIDERED BY THE AUDIT & 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee considered the report providing one report of exempt business 
considered by the Committee for the period 1 March 2022 to date.  Members had the 
opportunity to review the exempt report and request further information.  The rule is 
defined in paragraph 18 of the Constitution entitled ‘Right of Members to Request a 
Review of Exempt Information’. 
 
The Business Manager for Financial Services advised that the 27 July 2022 report 
‘Fraud Risk Assessment – Appendix A Exempt’ should remain exempt. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

12 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the Audit & Governance Committee Work Plan. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Audit & Governance Committee Work Plan be 
approved. 
 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next Audit & Governance Committee meeting to be held on Wednesday 26 July 
2023. 
 

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Agreed (unanimously) that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

15 FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT APPENDIX A EXEMPT 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report with regard to the Fraud Risk 
Assessment. 
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972). 
 

 
 

Agenda Page 7



Meeting closed at 7.25 pm. 
 
 
Chairman 
 

Agenda Page 8



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Comm
[...]
 Housing Ombudsman Scheme, there 
was no maladministration in relation to the landlord’s handling of adaptations 
following occupational therapist (OT) assessments.

Reasons

51.The landlord acted appropriately and in accordance with its policy which gave it 
discretion as to whether it would carry out complex adaptations or seek suitable 
alternative accommodation. The landlord demonstrated a reasonable approach to 
adaptations by completing earlier complex adaptation recommendations. 
However, it was entitled to rely on its policy when deciding on the 

Agenda Page 25



13

appropriateness of carrying out further complex adaptation recommendations at 
the property. 

Recommendations

52.The landlord should consider reviewing its complaint responses in this case. 
Complaint responses should focus on responding to the issues raised and should 
not be used to highlight other issues such as resident behaviour. Such issues 
should be raised separately under the relevant procedures. 

Agenda Page 26



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting  

27 September 2023 
 
Director or Business Manager Lead:  Sue Bearman – Assistant Director  
 
Lead Officer: Jill Baker, Business Manager Customer Services, ext. 

5810 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review 
Update  

Purpose of Report 
To inform Members of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman annual review updates  

Recommendations That Members note the report 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

It is an Ombudsman requirement that Annual Review Letters are 
shared with Members   

 
1.0 Background Information  

1.1 Each year the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) produces an 

Annual Review Letter for local authorities detailing the number, type and decisions 

made relating to each authority. The annual review letter and decisions received 

information for the period 1 April 2022 – 31 March 2023 for Newark and Sherwood 

Distri
[...]
nning & Development 06/12/22

22014273 Newark & Sherwood District Council Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 25/01/23

22014953 Newark & Sherwood District Council Planning & Development 03/02/23

A
genda P

age 38



 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Meeting  

27 September 2023  
 

Director or Business Manager Lead:  Sue Bearman - Assistant Director Legal & Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer 

  

Lead Officer: Nigel Hill - Business Manager Elections & Democratic 
Services, Ext. 5243 

 

Report Summary 

Report Title Councillor Training and Development 

Purpose of Report 
To review the May/June 2023 induction training programme for 
Councillors and consider ongoing training and development for 
Councillors. 

Recommendations 

1) That further training be delivered for Councillors as soon as 
practicable, in relation to the role and responsibilities of the 
councillor and meeting procedures; and 
 

2) That Councillors be made aware of the Local Government 
Association online training offer, and the training materials 
available on the Members Intranet. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure Councillors are provided with the training and 
development opportunities they need to undertake their roles 
effectively. 
 

 

1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Following the District Council election on 4 May 2023, an induction and training 

programme was delivered for all Councillors, between 10 May and 29 June. The 
following events were delivered: 

 

 Welcome event 

 Bus tour of the District 

 Modern Gov (the software used to publish all meeting agenda, reports and  
minutes) 

 Code of Conduct 

 Introduction to the Council’s financial context 

 Housing and Housing Revenue Account 

 Governance, Cabinet and Scrutiny 

Agenda Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 ICT – cyber security, data protection and introduction to devices 

 Planning and the Planning Committee 

 Audit & Governance Committee 

 Licensing Committee 


[...]
on 17 October 2023; and  
 

(b) note that the proposal to Full Council will be for the in-year 
additional budget requirement of £19,125, to be financed 
from Corporate Contingency. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To align with the purpose and values in the Council’s Community 
Plan by securing value for money. 

 

1.0 Background  
 
2.1 As Members will be aware, the Full Council, at their meeting held on 18 July 2023, 

agreed to reconvene the Independent Remuneration Panel on Members Allowances, 

following an increase in the number of Cabinet Portfolio Holders from five to eight. 

2.2 The Panel had previously conducted a review in late 2020 and their final report at that 

time was considered by the Full Council at their meeting held on 9 March 2021. The 

Council approved the recommendations made by the Panel in their report, but 

resolved not to implement at the current time, given the pandemic, the constraints 

on public sector pay and the review of the Council’s governance arrangements. The 

Panel undertook a further review of Members Allowances in the context of the 

Council’s revised governance arrangements which were implemented from May 2022. 

The current Scheme was adopted in May 2022. 

Agenda Page 47

Agenda Item 8



2.4 Regulations set out the range of allowances that can be paid to Councillors and the 

requirement to have an Independent Remuneration Panel to make recommendations 

to the Council regarding Members’ Allowances. 

2.5 The scope of the review was to consider the change in the Council’s Cabinet 

arrangements and any wider implications. To ensure the Scheme remains fit for 

purpose, the Panel was also asked to consider the special responsibility allowance 

made to the Leader of the Main Opposition Group, to review the current childcare and 

dependents carers’ allowance, and to consider the wording of the Members 

Allowance Scheme covering allowances made to Leaders of Minority Opposition 

Groups. 

2.6 The Independent Remu
[...]
cial Services 

01636 655317 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title Going Concern Status of the Council 

Purpose of Report 
This report sets out the assessment by the Section 151 officer of 
the Council’s Going Concern status. 

Recommendations 

That Members review the conclusion of the assessment of the 
Council’s status as a going concern and approve that the Statement 
of Accounts 2022/23 be accounted for on that basis. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

An assessment of the Council’s Going Concern is required for the 
preparation and approval of the Statement of Accounts for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2023. 
 

 
1.0 Background  
 

1.1 The concept of a ‘going concern’ assumes that an authority, its functions, and services 

will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. This assumption 

underpins the accounts drawn up under the Local Authority Code of Accounting Practice 

and is made because local authorities carry out functions essential to the local 

community and are themselves revenue-raising bodies (with limits on their revenue-

raising powers arising only at the discretion of central government). If an authority 

experiences extreme financial difficulty, then alternative arrangements might be made 

by central government either for the continuation of the services it provides, or for 

assistance with the recovery of a deficit over more than one financial year. 

1.2 There are a number of implications for the Statement of Accounts where an authority 

is not considered to be of ‘going concern’. For instance, particular care would be needed 

in the valuation of assets, as inventories and property, plant and equipment may not be 

realisable at their book values and provisions may be needed for closure costs or 

Agenda Page 62

Agenda Item 10



redundancies. An inability to apply the going concern concept would potentially have a 

fundamental impact on the financial statements. 

1.3 Given the significant reduction in funding
[...]
ks and key 
judgement areas Value for money Fees for audit and

other services
Our commitment to 

independence
Materiality and 
misstatements Appendices

A
genda P

age 98



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

2 Chamberlain Square
Birmingham
B3 3AX

Mark Surridge Follow us:

LinkedIn:
www.linkedin.com/company/Mazars
Twitter:
www.twitter.com/MazarsGroup
Facebook:
www.facebook.com/MazarsGroup
Instagram:
www.instagram.com/MazarsGroup
WeChat:
ID: Mazars

A
genda P

age 99



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report to:  Audit & Governance Committee Meeting - 27 September 2023  
 

Director Lead: Sanjiv Kohli, Deputy Chief Executive, Director – Resources (S151 Officer) 
 

Lead Officer: Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services 
 

Report Summary 

Report Title 
Projected General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
Revenue and Capital Outturn Report to 31 March 2024 as at 30 
June 2023 

Purpose of Report 

To update Members with the forecast outturn position for the 
2023/24 financial year for the Council’s General Fund and 
Housing Revenue Account revenue and capital budgets. 
 
To show performance against the approved estimates of 
revenue expenditure and income; report on major variances 
from planned budget performance; and report on variations to 
the Capital Programme for approval; all in accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution. 

Recommendations 

That Audit & Governance Committee note the forecast:  
 

(a) the General Fund projected unfavourable outturn variance 
of £0.130m; 

 

(b) the Housing Revenue Account projected unfavourable 
outturn variance of £0.131m to the Major Repairs Reserve; 

 

(c) the variations to the Capital Programme at Appendix C; 
 

(d) the Capital Programme revised budget and financing of 
£109.711m; and 

 
(e) the Prudential indicators at Appendix F. 

 

1.0 Background  
 

1.1 Overview of General Fund Revenue Projected Outturn for 2023/24 
 
Current position (as at 30 June 2023): variances 
 
1.1 Table 1 shows a projected unfavourable variance against the revised budget of £0.743m 

on Service budgets, with an overall unfavourable variance of £0.020m that would need 
to be met from the General Fund reserve. This is based on meetings which took place 
with Business Managers during July, whereby they have analysed actual income and 
expenditure to 30th June 2023 and forecasted forward to the end of March 2024 the 

Agenda Page 100

Agenda Item 12



additional income and expenditure currently expected to be incurred. Further details of 
the variances projected against portfolio holder budgets are in Appendix A. 

 
Table 1: General Fund revenue outturn for 2023/24 financial year as at 30 June 2023 
 

 
1.2 An unfavourable variance of £0.743m is currently being projected on service budgets 

managed by business managers. This represents 4.33% of the total service budgets. A 
variance analysis is detailed at Appendix A. 

 
1.3 There have been significant issues in recruitment seen across the Council over the last 

few financial years. This has been felt across the Local Government sector, with similar 
issues being seen in a number of neighbouring authorities. As a result of this, the 
forecast vacancy savings target for 2023/24 was increased from 4% to 5%. 

 
1.4 An unfavourable variance of £0.561m on employee related expenditure includes 

£0.918m of vacancy savings target, representing 5% of the total budget for employees 
within each Business Unit. Actual vacancies forecast currently is a favourable variance 
of £0.357m, which represents 1.84% of the total employee budget. Thi
[...]
2.398 0.267 0.744 3.408 

Approved for financing 2.398 1.626 0.791 4.815 

Available Capital receipts balance at 31 

March 2024 
0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

Estimated Receipts 2024/25 - 2026/27 7.900 4.200 2.372 14.472 

Approved for Financing 2024/25 - 2026/27 5.326 0.000 0.000 5.326 

Estimated Uncommitted Balance 2.574 4.200 2.372 9.146 

Agenda Page 104



2.2 To show performance against the approved estimates of revenue expenditure and 
income; report on major variances from planned budget performance; and report on 
variations to the Capital Programme for approval; all in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
2.3 This report was presented to Cabinet on 12 September 2023 for approval. 

 
3.0 Implications 

 
3.1 In writing this report and in putting forward recommendation’s officers have considered 

the following implications; Data Protection, Digital and Cyber Security, Equality and 
Diversity, Financial, Human Resources, Human Rights, Legal, Safeguarding and 
Sustainability, and where appropriate they have made reference to these implications 
and added suitable expert comment where appropriate.  

 
Background Papers and Published Documents 
 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account Revenue and Capital Monitoring Outturn Report as 
at March 2023 to Cabinet on 27 June 2023. 
 

Agenda Page 105



Appendix A
General Fund (GF) Revenue Outturn Variance Analysis by Portfolio and Business Unit as at 30 June 2023

Favourable variances are bracketed and in red  - £(0.000)m. Unfavourable variances are in black - £0.000m. All amounts are in millions of pounds (£'m).

Biodiversity and Environmental Services - £0.099m £'m

All Vacancy Factor 0.084
All Other Small Variances 0.015

Biodiversity and Environmental Services Total 0.099

£'m

Environmental Services
Salary underspend due to budget including 6 months of glass recycling service costs 

(now due to start in December) and vacancies, currently covered by agency staff
(0.058)

Environmental Services
Recycl

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit and Governance Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 27 September 2023 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P Harris (Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Cozens, Councillor S Crosby, Councillor S Haynes, 
Councillor J Kellas, Councillor J Lee and Councillor M Shakeshaft 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor S Forde (Vice-Chairman), Councillor A Freeman (Committee 
Member), Councillor S Michael (Committee Member), Councillor 
C Penny (Committee Member) and Councillor T Thompson (Committee 
Member) 

 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 There we no declarations of interest. 
 

17 NOTIFICATION TO THOSE PRESENT THAT THE MEETING WILL BE RECORDED AND 
STREAMED ONLINE 
 

 The Chair advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and that 
the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle House. 
 

18 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 JUNE 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2023 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

19 HOUSING OMBUDSMAN INVESTIGATION OUTCOME 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Customer Services 
which sought to update Members of the outcome of a recent Housing Ombudsman 
investigation.  Details of the complaint made were provided together with the findings 
of the Housing Ombudsman that there had been no maladministration by the Council.  
They had found that the Council had acted appropriately and in accordance with its 
policy, which gave it discretion as to whether it would carry out complex adaptations 
or seek suitable alternative accommodation.   
 
In response to where the results of the Housing Ombudsman findings would be 
reported, the Assistant Director – Legal & Democratic Services/Monitoring Officer 
advised that in addition to the Audit & Governance Committee, it was also published 
on the Council’s website.   
 
In noting the comments of the Housing Ombudsman, a Member queried what steps 
were being taken to avoid such a situation arising again.  The Assistant Director 
referred to the finding that there had been no maladministration and therefore there 
were no specific ‘lessons’ to be learned.  She added that all Officers were due to 
attend Customer Complaints training. 



 
AGREED (unanimously) that the findings of the Housing Ombudsman be noted. 
 

20 LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW UPDATE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Customer Services 
which sought to inform Members of the Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman’s (LGSCO) annual review updates.  The report noted that it was a 
requirement for the Annual Review Letters to be shared with Members with the letter 
detailing the number of complaints received by the LGSCO and the number of 
decisions made thereon.  The number of complaints received and the outcome of 
each decision were summarised within the report together with anonymised details of 
6 of the complaints reviewed and closed.  Appended to the report were complaint 
response letter templates and reference to the appointment of Councillor Mike 
Pringle, as the lead member for complaints.   
 
In considering the report, a Member noted that a review of the Council’s Customer 
Feedback Policy had been carried out against the Housing Ombudsman complaint 
handling code which had resulted in slight amendments to the Policy, querying how 
frequently the Policy was refreshed to check that it was remained relevant.  The Chair 
advised that he would raise the matter with the Chair of the Policy & Performance 
Improvement Committee and provide members of the Committee with feedback 
thereon.  It was further noted that training on the complaints toolkit had been 
delivered to all staff who responded to complaints, approximately 100 members of 
staff.   
 
AGREED that the report be noted. 
 

21 COUNCILLOR TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Elections & 
Democratic Services which sought to provide Members with information as to the 
review undertaken of the May/June 2023 induction training programme and asking 
that consideration be given to further Member training and development.  The report 
detailed the events delivered as part of the induction and training programme, both 
in-house and via the East Midlands Councils’ training offer.  It was further reported 
that the Council was rolling out climate awareness training for all staff and that it 
would also be made available for Councillors.  Equality & Diversity training was also 
being rolled out to all staff and Councillors.  The report set out that it was proposed to 
deliver further training in relation to the role and responsibilities of the councillor and 
meeting procedures.  The programme of e-learning modules offered by the Local 
Government Association were also listed and that these would be promoted to 
Members. 
 
In considering the report, a Member noted that it was sometimes difficult to 
undertake online training as there were no desks designated specifically for Members 
within Castle House.  The Assistant Director advised that as of 2 October, staff 
working arrangements were changing and there would be ‘hot desks’ available for 
both Officers and Members.  It was also noted that meeting rooms could be booked 
on behalf of Members on request.   



 
A Member commented that some of the training provided had been useful but noted 
that Members would benefit from a greater understanding of some aspects of being a 
Councillor, e.g. Code of Conduct training.  He suggested that it would be beneficial if 
Members undertook a skills audit as to their understanding of topics covered by the 
training provided and that this be done prior to the development of a new training 
programme.   
 
In noting the proposal to deliver further training for Members in relation to the role 
and responsibilities of a councillor and meeting procedures, together with promotion 
of the LGA skills-based offer, the Assistant Director advised that prior to this, she 
would discuss any possible additional training needs with the Chair and Vice-Chair of 
the Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) further training be delivered for Councillors as soon as practicable, in 
relation to the role and responsibilities of the councillor and meeting 
procedures; and 
 

b) Councillors be made aware of the Local Government Association 
online training offer and the training materials available on the 
Members’ Intranet. 

 
22 REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Elections & 

Democratic Services which set out the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
(IRP) regarding the Scheme of Members’ Allowances for 2023/24.  The scope of the 
review was to consider the change in the Council’s Cabinet arrangements and any 
wider implications.  It was also to ensure the Scheme remained fit for purpose.  The 
Panel was also asked to consider the special responsibility allowance paid to the 
Leader of the Main Opposition Group, to review the current childcare and dependents 
carers’ allowance and to consider the wording of the Members’ Allowance Scheme 
covering allowances made to Leaders of Minority Opposition Groups.  The Panel’s 
findings were appended to the report, noting that it was scheduled to be considered 
by full Council on 17 October 2023.   
 
In querying the cost implications of actioning the additional budget requirement, a 
Member sought clarification as to whether this would be met from the Corporate 
Contingency Budget for this and future years.  The Business Manager – Financial 
Services advised that the monies for 2023/24 would be paid from the Corporate 
Contingency Budget but that it would be added to base budgets for 2024/25 onwards. 
 
In noting that the IRP had found that the functions of the new Cabinet Portfolios 
exceeded those of the previous Cabinet in both range and depth, he commented that 
this would have an impact of the workload for the Chair of the Policy & Performance 
Improvement Committee but the IRP had recommended no change to the current 
SRA payment made.  In noting and agreeing with the above comment, a Member 
suggested that the same applied to the Leader of the Opposition as her role was to 



cover all portfolios, adding that there appeared to be inconsistencies in the IRP’s 
report.   
 
AGREED (with 6 votes for and 1 against) that: 
 

a) the report of the Independent Remuneration Panel be noted, prior 
to its submission to full Council on 17 October 2023; and 
 

b) the proposal to full Councill will be for the in-year additional budget 
requirement of £19,125 to be financed from the Corporate 
Contingency budget be noted. 

 
23 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Financial Services 

which sought to inform Members of the activity undertaken by the Audit & 
Governance Committee during the 2022/23 financial year.  Detailed within the report 
were the responsibilities discharged by the Committee, as described within the 
Council’s Constitution from April 2022 to June 2023.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted) 
 

24 GOING CONCERN STATUS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Financial Services 
which sought to provide Members with the assessment by the Section 151 Officer of 
the Council’s Going Concern status.  The report explained that the concept of a ‘going 
concern’ assumes that an authority, its functions and services will continue in 
operational existence for the foreseeable future. This assumption underpins the 
accounts drawn up under the Local Authority Code of Accounting Practice and is made 
because local authorities carry out functions essential to the local community and are 
themselves revenue-raising bodies (with limits on their revenue-raising powers arising 
only at the discretion of central government). 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the conclusion of the assessment of the Council’s status as a going 
concern be noted; and 
 

b) the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 be accounted for on that basis. 
 

25 ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2022/23 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Financial Services 
which sought to present the External Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 2022/23 
Statement of Accounts work for review and comment.  Mr. Mark Surridge, a 
representative from the External Auditors, Mazars, was present at the meeting and 
provided Members with a detailed explanation as to the way in which the audit was 
undertaken.   
 



In considering the report and the appended Memorandum, Members raised a number 
of queries which were responded to by Mr. Surridge.  These included comment as to 
the impact that the Council’s development company had on the Medium Term 
Financial Plan, what the set criteria was to determine risks, the valuation of buildings 
and associated risks and what value for money actually meant in relation to an audit.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the External Audit Strategy Memorandum be noted. 
 

26 PROJECTED GENERAL FUND AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT REVENUE AND 
CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT TO 31 MARCH 2024 AS AT 30 JUNE 2023 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Financial Services 
which sought to update Members with the forecast outturn position for the 2023/24 
financial year for the Council’s General Fund and Housing Revenue Account revenue 
and capital budgets.  The report also provided performance information against the 
approved estimates of revenue expenditure and income; report on major variances 
from planned budget performance; and report on variations to the Capital 
Programme for approval; all in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.   
 
In response to a comment that the expected projected outturns would change 
overtime, the Business Manager – Financial Services confirmed that to be the case.  
The figures in the report were for Q1.  In Q2, Q3 and Q4 would reflect the 
assumptions and give an indication on whether the forecasts were accurate.   
 
In relation to a Member querying as to the reduction in certain budgets and where 
the monies had been diverted to, Members were advised that the role of the Audit & 
Governance Committee was to consider the financial stability of the Council. Changes 
to budgets and policy decisions would fall within the remit of Cabinet.   
 
AGREED (with 6 votes for and 1 against) that the Audit & Governance Committee 

note: 
 

a) the General Fund projected unfavourable outturn variance of 
£0.130m; 
 

b) the Housing Revenue Account projected unfavourable outturn 
variance of £0.131m to the Major Repairs Reserve; 

 
c) the variations to the Capital Programme at Appendix C; 

 
d) the Capital Programme revised budget and financing of £109.711m; 

and 
 

e) the Prudential indicators as at Appendix F. 
 

27 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the joint report of the Assistant Director – Legal & 
Democratic Services and the Business Manager – Financial Services which attached 
the Committee’s work plan for consideration and approval.  The work plan listed 



reports which would come to the committee for the remainder of the municipal year, 
together with an indication of their intended outcome. 
 
In considering the work plan, a Member queried whether it was possible to receive 
the General Fund Budget report prior to February 2024.  The Business Manager 
advised that it would not be possible due to the time constraints of preparing the 
budget ready for approval at full Council in early March.  The Chair advised he would 
speak to the Director – Resources/S151 in relation to whether the process could be 
refined to allow the Committee earlier sight of the proposed budget papers. 
 
In response to why the proposed report relating to public speaking at the Planning 
Committee was being considered at the November meeting, the Assistant Director 
advised that it fell within the governance remit of the Committee.  Members 
suggested that it would be helpful if the Agenda was split in the future to separate the 
Audit and Governance items. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the work plan be noted. 
 

28 LGA NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL CYBER 360 REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – ICT & Digital Services 
which presented to Members the results of the LGA Newark & Sherwood District 
Council Cyber 360 Report.  The full Cyber 360 Report and Action Plan were attached 
as exempt appendices to the report for security reasons.  The open report detailed 
the review undertaken and the findings therefrom, noting that significant progress 
had been made in improving the Council’s cyber-security posture.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the LGA Newark & Sherwood District Council Cyber 

360 Report be noted. 
 

29 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 AGREED (unanimously) that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
30 LGA NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL CYBER 360 REPORT APPENDICES A 

AND B 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt appendices of the LGA Newark & Sherwood 
District Council Cyber 360 Report. 
 
(Summary provided in accordance with Section 199C(2) of the Local Government Act 
1972.) 
 

 
 
Meeting closed at 7.57 pm. 
 



 
 
Chairman 


